CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS 

GUARANTEE PROGRAM, EVEN IF SUCH PARTY HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF 

SUCH DAMAGES OR LOSSES, OR SUCH DAMAGES OR LOSSES WERE REASONABLY 

FORESEEABLE; AND NETAPP’S TOTAL LIABILITY TO CUSTOMER UNDER THE GUARANTEE 

PROGRAM SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE MILLION AND FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS 

($1,500,000) UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES. Multiple claims or Qualifying Events shall not expand the 

limitation specified in the foregoing sentence. If the limitation of liability in this Section is determined to be 

invalid under applicable law, this Guarantee shall be deemed null and void.